
AGENDA

Pwyllgor CYDBWYLLGOR ARCHIFAU MORGANNWG

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod

DYDD GWENER, 17 MAWRTH 2017, 2.00 PM

Lleoliad ARCHIFAU MORGANNWG - CLOS PARC MORGANNWG, LECWYDD, 
CAERDYDD

Aelodaeth Cynghorydd Griffiths 
Cynghorwyr Mansbridge, Clarke, Smith, Forehead, Higgs, Cowan, 
Robson, Huw Thomas, Rosser, Ward, Jones, Birch, John a/ac 
K Thomas CVO, JP

1  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb  

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2  Datgan Buddiannau  

I'w wneud ar ddechrau'r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad 
Aelodau.

3  Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 1 - 4)

Cymeradwyo, fel cofnod cywir gofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol.

4  Adroddiad ar gyfer y cyfnod -1 Rhagfyr 2016 - 28 Chwefror, 2017 
(Tudalennau 5 - 32)

5  Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf  

Mehefin 16, 2017 am 2.00pm

Davina Fiore
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol
Dyddiad:  Dydd Llun, 13 Mawrth 2017
Cyswllt:  Andrea Redmond, 029 2087 2434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Glamorgan Archives - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 16 December 2016 
at 2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor Mansbridge, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 
Council (Chair)
Councillor Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Clarke, Bridgend County Borough Council
Councillor Smith, Bridgend County Borough Council
Councillor Higgs, Caerphilly County Borough Council
Councillor Cowan, City of Cardiff Council
Councillor Robson, City of Cardiff Council
Councillor Thomas, City of Cardiff Council
Councillor Ward, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 
Borough Council
Councillor Jones, Rhondda Cynon Taff
 

15 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rosser, John, Forehead and 
Kate Thomas.

16 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

17 :   TO ELECT A CHAIRPERSON OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT 
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17 

RESOLVED – That County Councillor Margaret Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taff County 
Borough Council be elected as Chairperson of the Joint Committee for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

18 :   TO ELECT A VICE-CHAIRPERSON OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT 
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17 

RESOLVED – That County Councillor Jayne Cowan, Cardiff Council, be elected as Vice 
-Chairperson of the Joint Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



19 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson subject to the inclusion of apologies received 
from Councillor M Griffiths.

20 :   REPORT OF THE PERIOD 1 SEPTEMBER 2016 - 30 NOVEMBER 2016 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 September 2016 to 30 November 2016.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members referred to the transfer of the Glamorgan Archives Pensions and asked 
for information in relation to the timescale of this.  Officers advised that one of the 
reasons for the delay was that it is caught up between the actuaries of the two 
Local Authorities, which has been ongoing for the last 8 years.  Members 
considered that a letter should be written on behalf of the Joint Committee asking 
for a timescale for the resolution of this.  It was suggested that RCT take the lead 
on this.

 Members referred to the Welsh Language training and asked if there was a 
qualification awarded on completion of this.  Officers explained that staff are able 
to gain a qualification on the course.

 Members referred to Dr Hicks from Penarth and asked if the letter was held by 
the family; officers advised that it was.

 Members asked for an update on the Film award and asked if any publicity had 
come from it.  Officers advised that they were still waiting for the award to arrive 
and then a publicity event could be planned.

 Members made reference to decrease in the numbers of visits from 
September/November 2016 to the same period in 2016 and whether the number 
of visits was a KPI.  Officers stated that it was not a KPI and that it was difficult to 
determine exactly why the numbers had decreased; there had been fewer group 
visits and meetings but another contributing factor would be that more and more 
information is now available online and the catalogue has improved.  This means 
that people are better prepared and need less physical visits to the building.  It 
was noted that website hits are up and Members considered that the online 
figures should be captured in the quarterly report.

 Members asked how many people are generally in a group.  Officers stated that 
15 is a good number to have; if larger groups of 30 or 40 come then they are split 
into 2 smaller groups.

  
RESOLVED: To note the report.

Page 2



21 :   GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES ANNUAL PLAN 2017/18 

Members were advised that during the current financial year, progress has been made 
against all targets in the current annual plan and a full report would be presented to a 
future meeting.  

The three year strategy agreed in 2015/16 was in its final year   Planned evaluations are 
proposals only; detailed evaluation would be identified for the bullet points to which staff 
work under each task.  The objectives for the period were attached followed by the 
detailed plan for the current year.  The plan had been drawn up with full staff 
consultation and targets would be monitored through the year.  

Members were also advised that it was a headline plan and that details would be 
worked out with staff in the coming months.

The Statement of Purpose was outlined and Members were advised that the income 
targets were on a separate document.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;

 Members discussed monitoring over the course of a year and looking at the 
targets.  Officers stated that it was a 2 fold push, the number of accessions and 
the quality of accessions; information is reported quarterly but annual 
comparisons could be drawn up.

 Members made reference to all the hard work that was being done and hoped 
that there was not too much pressure on staff.  Officers conceded that if a more 
detailed plan was required then more resources would be needed.  

 It was noted that the quarterly reports do give much more detail; some Members 
considered that this information was sufficient and that trends could be drawn 
from it, others suggested that the annual report needs more detail to be able to 
analysed and that it was too descriptive.

RESOLVED: To approve the Glamorgan Archives Annual Plan 2017/18.

22 :   2016/17 BUDGET MONITORING AND 2017/18 BUDGET PROPOSALS 
REPORT 

Members were advised that this report provided Members with the projected full year 
revenue outturn for the 2016/17 financial year. It also detailed the proposed revenue 
budget for 2017/18.  Officers outlined the key points of information from the report and 
the Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members as below:

2016/17 Budget Monitoring 

 Members asked if there was a requirement to carry a surplus and were advised 
that the agreement only states that there should be no deficit or overspend.  
There had been many discussions regarding the reserves and it had been 
considered that any more than £100k was too high.

Page 3



Members considered it was important to maintain reserves for issues such as 
NNDR as it meant that further contributions from local authorities would not be 
sought.

Officers explained that previously £100k had been taken from reserves, last year 
it had been decided to phase out this approach by £25k increments per year until 
a draw on reserves was no longer needed to fund the budget.  Further discussion 
took place and Members were minded that it was better to have the reserve as a 
safety net rather than distributed to the local authorities.

 Members sought clarification on the NI contributions and were advised that 
during budget setting account hadn’t been taken of staff coming in mid year; the 
budget should have been reset instead of being worked on the previous year; 
there was also a difference in pensions.

 Members asked if the reserves continued to reduce would there be a possibility 
of redundancies.  Officers stated that the employee shortfall had been resolved in 
the forthcoming  budget proposals so there should not be that risk; unless there 
were huge cuts or savings required from the contributing local authorities. 

Officers added that it was important to try to increase income where there is no 
commitment to spend it on a particular thing; the budget was already funded by 
10% from income generation and this was increasing year on year.

2017/18 Budget Proposals

 Members were pleased to see the reduction in Audit fees.

 Members asked when the Joint agreement would run out and were advised that 
it was 25 years from the date of occupation so 2035.

RESOLVED To:

i. Note the projected full year position for the 2016/17 financial year as
presented in paragraphs 2 to 10 of the report.

ii. Recommend the draft budget proposals for 2017/18 are accepted, as
presented in paragraphs 11 to 25 of the report.

23 :   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Members wished to pay tribute to the Archivist and her team particularly in relation to 
the NNDR position.

24 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee is scheduled to take 
place on 17 March 2017.

Page 4



 4

THE  CITY  AND COUNTY OF  CARDIFF,  COUNTY  BOROUGH  
COUNCILS  OF  BRIDGEND,  CAERPHILLY,  MERTHYR  TYDFIL,  
RHONDDA  CYNON  TAF  AND THE  VALE  OF  GLAMORGAN 
 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report describes the work of Glamorgan Archives (GA) for the 
period 1 December 2017-28 February 2017. 

 
 2. BACKGROUND 
 

As part of the agreed reporting process the Glamorgan Archivist 
updates the Joint Committee quarterly on the work and achievements 
of the service.  

 
Members are asked to note the content of this report. 

 
 
3. ISSUES 
 

A. MANAGEMENT OF RESOURCES 
 

1. Staff 
 
Maintain establishment 
Glamorgan's Blood Project Archivist Louise Clarke joined the 
Archives on 5 December. Louise will be cataloguing the records 
of the National Coal Board over a period of three years.  The 
recruitment process for the Project Conservator has begun and 
project progress is reported below.   
 
Temporary staff have been recruited from the Cardiff Works pool 
to progress the Archives and Records Council Wales (ARCW) 
funded project, Time and Tide, scoping the Cardiff Bay 
Development Corporation records.  Both Grace Mountjoy and 
Lowis Elmer have contributed to previous grant-funded projects 
and are familiar with Archive systems and procedures. 

  AGENDA  ITEM  NO 
 

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES  
JOINT  COMMITTEE 
17 March 2017 
 
REPORT OF: 
 
THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVIST 

REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 
1 December 2016- 
28 February 2017 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 5

 
Continue skill sharing programme 
During the quarter 46 volunteers and 1 work experience 
placement contributed 1446 hours to the work of the Office.  Of 
these, 29 came from Cardiff, 9 from the Vale of Glamorgan, 5 
from Bridgend, 2 from Rhondda Cynon Taf, and 1 from 
Caerphilly.  In addition, tours were provided for 3 prospective 
volunteers. As expected, figures are much lower than the last 
quarter due to Christmas. Laura Cunningham, the only 
placement this quarter, found the experience such a positive one 
that she has started an application for the archive training 
course at Aberystwyth University. 

 
A Christmas event was held to thank volunteers for their hard 
work during 2016. Around twenty people attended with mem
[...]
e agreement dated 11 
April 2006; to comply with national standards for archive keeping; to satisfy 
the requirements of the National Assembly for Wales with regard to 
archive services; to provide the services agreed by the parties; and to 
develop such additional services as may be appropriate.  
 
The Glamorgan Archivist acts at all time under the direction and 
supervision of the Committee and the quarterly reports of the Glamorgan 
Archivist to the Committee enable the Committee to discharge its duty to 
provide maintain and develop a joint archives service for the parties. 

 

Page 17



 17

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Any direct financial implications arising from this report have been 
accounted for in the 2016-2017 monitoring position and will be met from 
within the revenue budget, supplemented, where necessary, from the 
General Reserve.  In line with previous agreement, any underspend will be 
added to the General Reserve to support future budgetary pressure. 

 
 

 
Susan Edwards 
Glamorgan Archivist 
9 March 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 18

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
As amended by the 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
REPORT OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST 
 
Agenda Item     : WORK OF THE ARCHIVES  
   1 December 2016-28 February 2017 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
CALM database. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officer to Contact:  Susan Edwards – 029 2087 2202 
 
 

Page 19



 19

Appendix 1 

 
Don Rowlands, Former Editor 'Western Mail', papers 
Accession No: 2016/201 Reference No: D1396 
Photographs, programmes, newscuttings 
Date of records: 20th century 
 
Caerphilly Ecclesiastical Parish Records 
Accession No: 2016/202 Reference No: P148CW 
Marriage registers 
Date of records: 1925-2007 
 
Eglwysilan Ecclesiastical Parish Records 
Accession No: 2016/203 Reference No: P1CW 
Deeds, plans and photograp
[...]
9 
 
Carnival Parade, Cowbridge Road, Pontyclun, Postcard 
Accession No: 2017/23 Reference No: D1413 
View of the Carnival Parade along Cowbridge Road, Pontyclun  
Date of records: 1908 
 
Calvinistic Methodist Church, Cowbridge, Postcard 
Accession No: 2017/24 Reference No: D1414 
Exterior view of front of Church and adjacent buildings 
Date of records: 1910s 
 
 

Page 23



 23

Photograph of Cardiff Family 
Accession No: 2017/25 Reference No: D1415 
Photograph of the David family of Cardiff. 
Date of records: [1900] 
 
St Mildred Lodge, Cardiff, Installation Festival, Masonic Record 
Accession No: 2017/26 Reference No: D1416 
Order of service 
Date of records: 17 Feb 1951 
Papurau Terence H O'Neill o Gaerdydd, Actifydd Plaid Cymru / Terence 
H O'Neill of Cardiff, Plaid Cymru Activist, Papers 
Accession No: 2017/28 Reference No: D779 
Election materials, leaflets, posters, nwspapers, Assembly papers, 
newsletters  
Date of records: 1970s-c2007 
 
The Friends of Highfields, Cardiff, Records 
Accession No: 2017/29, 32 Reference No: D1419 
Records, photographs and newscutting relating to the establishment of the 
centre; papers regarding events - tickets, programmes; minutes; papers 
regarding fundraising 
Date of records: 1973-c2005 
 
Cardiff High School for Boys, Magazines 
Accession No: 2017/30 Reference No: D1418 
'Tua'r Goleuni' magazines, 1936-1969; Tredegar House annual reviews, 
1949-1956 
Date of records: 1936-1969 
 
Malcolm Morgan, Photographer, of Caerphilly Papers 
Accession No: 2017/33 Reference No: D1420 
Photographs and cuttings from papers including Western Mail, Echo, Argus, 
Cardiff Leader. Also programmes for events attended in an offical capacity. 
Date of records: 1960s-2010s 
 
Meirwen Brown of Rhondda, papers 
Accession No: 2017/34 Reference No: D1421 
Photographs, diaries, certificates 
Date of records: 1880s-1940s 
 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council Records 
Accession No: 2017/35 Reference No: CRCT/C/1/199-203 
Council and committe
[...]
backed and loose 
paged tipped in. 

UM/66/7 Children’s history book Cleaned and repaired 
DCON/223 Poem Cleaned, flattened and 

repaired 
CL/EX/8 Correspondence 

 
Condition assessed  

Q/S/D/2/1855-1874, 
6150-9084 

Petty sessions depositions Condition assessed 
 
 

4 sets of documents for group 
visits 

Condition assessed 

Page 30



 30

Cleaning and Packaging 
Crew Agreements 306 documents   Cleaned  
DNCB  33 Volumes Cleaned 
UPP/146/1-2, 145/1-4 6 Photographs    Repackaged  
 15 Parish registers  Cleaned 
HRA/DX6649 Baptism certificate Flattened and  

repackaged 
 2 seal bags made in response 

to items coming out in the 
searchroom  

 

 6 sets of documents unstuck 
for a reader in the searchroom 

 
Bespoke boxes made 

Various 143 Boxes  
 

 
Barcoded and Reclocated 

Standard boxes/volumes 432 Items Barcoded and located  
External Work 

Local Archive 257 Boxes made  
Local Museum 281 Rare books condition 

assessed 
 

Local Registrar   Strongroom conditions 
assessed. Supervised and 
trained cleaning of  the 
strongroom and 8,500 
volumes and 20 treated for red 
rot 

 

Local Archive 291 Boxes made  
Local Archive Quote for boxes made  
Private company 1095 Boxes made  
Private company 3 Tithe maps  Cleaned, repaired and 

repackaged 
Private individual 6 prints Washed and alkalised  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 4
 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion
	Minutes

	4 Report for the period -1 December 2016 - 28 February 2017



Minutes of the meeting


These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Glamorgan Archives - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 17 March 2017 at 
2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council (Chairperson)
Councillor Clarke, Bridgend County Borough Council
Councillor Cowan, City of Cardiff Council (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Robson, City of Cardiff Council
Councillor Ward, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor Jones, Rhondda Cynon Taff
Councillor John, Vale of Glamorgan of Glamorgan Council
K Thomas CVO, JP, Co-Optee

Officers in Attendance  

Apologies: Councillor Mansbridge, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 
Council
Councillor Rosser, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor Birch, Vale of Glamorgan Council

25 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mansbridge and Rosser.

26 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

27 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2016 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson.

28 :   REPORT FOR THE PERIOD -1 DECEMBER 2016 - 28 FEBRUARY 2017 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 December 2016 to 28 February 2017.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members on each section of the 
report:



Section A – Management of Resources

 Members asked for more information about the Glamorgan’s Blood Project and 
were advised that it was a Wellcome Trust funded project to catalogue and 
preserve the National Coal Board’s records.

Staff and Volunteers

 Members congratulated staff on qualifications obtained and compliments 
received from service users.

Partnerships

 Members asked if the partnerships listed were more than usual.  Officers advised 
that there had been success in maintaining and continuing partnerships after 
they had been created.  The example of Cardiff People First was given whereby 
a fifth project with them was currently underway.  New partnerships are created 
every year; partners get funding and bring the work to the service and pay for the 
work.

 Members asked about the timescale for the Heritage Lottery Fund grant and 
were advised that it was May/June time and that an update would be brought to 
the next committee meeting.

Buildings and Systems

 Members noted the complaints about errors in Welsh translation on the website 
and considered it very important that this was done correctly especially as the 
translation service was being paid for.

 Members asked if the possibility of employing a member of staff for translation 
had been explored and were advised that it was more cost effective to use 
Bilingual Cardiff translation services.

Section B – the Collections
Cataloguing

 Members asked if records from Caerphilly were being sent to Gwent records 
office.  Officers advised that Caerphilly County Borough covers both records 
offices, there was a proposal that records were deposited at Glamorgan Archives 
and the decision had been left with Caerphilly CBC.

Appendix 1

 With reference to the accrual rate, Members noted the higher number in June-
August 2016 and sought clarification on this.  Officers explained that this was 
when a larger number of records came in to the Archives.

 Members noted the accession of Cardiff Methodist Circuit Records and asked if 
the Archives had the Rhondda Circuit Records; officers advised that they did.



 Members asked if there were records of all the churches/pubs/clubs in the 
valleys that had closed; officers advised that it would depend on the owners, it 
was not a requirement to submit records.

Appendix 2

 Members noted that the number of visits and remote enquiries had increased.  
Officers explained that there was more on the web to access and that there was 
an increase in enquiries for Carmarthenshire records, which were being held in 
the Archives for the next 2 years.

 Members asked as web use increases, if there was a need to look at how people 
access the website, and whether they are doing so effectively.  Officers advised 
that they do receive analysis of website use and this detailed information could 
be brought to a future committee meeting.

Officers added that they often correspond with people before they visit the 
Records office; people use the web to prepare for their visit, so it was difficult to 
untangle this information.  Also people use the pay per view sites to access the 
information but they are not directly interacting with the Archives; information 
from this is provided through royalty payments so this is further detailed 
information that could be brought to a future meeting if needed.

Members considered that officers could produce an end of year Info Graphic.

Balance Scorecard

 Members were advised that this had been produced based on comments 
received on the Annual Plan; it contained sections on strategy map, dashboard 
and success factors.  A new template would also be used to record quarterly 
performance and this would be brought to the next meeting.

Members considered that the format made more sense and members were able 
to see the impact of the work being done, Officers stated that they would bring 
this balance scorecard to each meeting.

 Councillor S Jones explained that she would not be standing for re-election in the 
forthcoming elections and wished to give her thanks for the time she has spent 
on the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee.

RESOLVED: To note the report.

29 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee is scheduled for 16 June 
2017 at 2.00pm.

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified


